

2d Civil No. B210943

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

JAN E. HENSTORF, M.D., JAMES KAYVANFAR, M.D., CALIFORNIA
ORTHOPAEDIC INSTITUTE MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, INC., CHARLES
T. RESNICK, M.D., INC., and JAMES S. MANION, M.D., INC.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND,

Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Anthony J. Mohr
Case No. BC 367524

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS**

Francisco J. Silva, Cal.BN 214773
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
1201 J Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 551-2888
Facsimile: (916) 551-2027

Jon N. Ekdahl, Ill.BN 0726893
Leonard Nelson, Ill.BN 2032384
Catherine Hanson, Cal.BN 120896
Wes Cleveland, Ill.BN 628498
Henry S. Allen, Jr. Ill.BN 33227
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
515 North State Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
Telephone: (312) 464-4600
Facsimile: (312) 464-5846

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
American Medical Association and California Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Henstorf Has Sufficiently Pled A Legally Cognizable Antitrust Claim Under The California Cartwright Act.	4
B. Section 16770’s Legislative History Demonstrates That Section 16770 Was Only Intended To Protect The <i>Formation</i> Of PPOs From <i>Per Se</i> Antitrust Allegations.....	5
C. The Supreme Court Of California Has Clearly Stated That The Antitrust Liability Protections Provided By Section 16770 Apply Only To Formation-Connected Conduct.....	9
D. The Text Of Section 16770 Itself Does Not Provide A Blanket Antitrust Immunity Or Exemption From Either Conduct Connected With The Formation Of PPOs Or Post- Formation Conduct.....	10
E. The SCIF/BCCs Collusive Monopsony Is Not An “Efficient- Sized Bargaining Unit” To Which Section 16770’s Limited Liability Protection Applies.	12
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	passim
<i>Broadcast Music v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Aetna Inc. and The Prudential Insurance Company of America</i> , No. 3-99 CV1398, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19691 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 1999).....	15
<i>U.S. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc. and Sierra Health Services, Inc.</i> , No. 08-0322, 2008 WL 4493605 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2008).....	15
<i>U.S. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc., and PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05CV02436, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45938 (D.D.C. May 23, 2006).....	15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardware Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312, 320 (2007).....	13

California Cases

<i>Cianci v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903	10
<i>Lori Rubenstein Physical Therapy, Inc. v. PTPN</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1130	5

California Statutes

Business & Professions Code §16770	passim
--	--------

Other Authorities

The January 22, 2009, Statement of Joel Ario, Commissioner of the Pennsylvania Insurance Department.....	16
